
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 11 January 2024 (Pages 

3- 8) 
 

4.   To receive the Draft Minutes of the Meeting of the Tees Valley Combined Authority 
Transport Committee - Tuesday 23 January 2024 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
5.   Public Sector Executives Group – Report of the Partnerships Director (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
6.   Local Transport Plan – Report of the Assistant Director - Transport and Capital Projects 

(Pages 23 - 60) 

 
7.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 61 - 72) 

 
8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

9.   Questions  
 

10.00 am, Thursday, 22 February 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Wednesday, 14 February 2024 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Coe, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Garner, Keir, Mahmud, McGill, M Nicholson, Snedker and 
Walters. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk 01325 405363 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors McGill (Chair), Cossins, Garner, Keir, Mahmud, M Nicholson and 
Snedker. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Coe, Mrs Culley and Walters.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors McCollom, Dr. Riley and Robinson. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brian Graham (Head of 

Environmental Services), Richard Starrs (Heritage Action Zone Project Manager), Niccy Hallifax 
(Bicentennial Festival Director), Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer) and Olivia Hugill 

(Democratic Officer). 
 

CLS21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CLS22 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 26 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 26 October 2023.  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 26 October 
2023 be approved as a correct record.   

 
CLS23 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2027/8 

 
 The Assistant Director, Resources, submitted a report (previously circulated), which invited 

Members to give consideration to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 

2027/28, and forward any views, in particular those in relation to the services and finances 
which were specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report stated that the MTFP had been agreed by Cabinet on 5 December 2023 

as the basis for consultation, and Members were asked to discuss and consider the overall 
contents of the MTFP, however, with particular emphasis on those services and finances 
within the MTFP which specifically related to those areas within their remit, and forward any 
views to a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, to be held on 

18 January 2023, for consideration. It was reported that the Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee would then agree a forma
[...]
ad increased when compared to 

the same period as last year, and 12 of the 24 indicators had decreased when compared to 
the same period as last year. 

 
Members entered into discussion on the income streams for Theatre Hullaballoo and the 

challenge around using the space following the Covid pandemic, however Members were 
informed that it was anticipated that the theatre space would be utilised more over the 

forthcoming 12 months. Clarification was also sought in relation to the Street Champions 
programme, in terms of the number of Street Champions who were signed up to the scheme, 

compared with those who were regularly active within their communities. 
 

A discussion was held around the value of the Performance Indicators used, and whether 
there was any value in refreshing the Performance Indicators submitted to this Scrutiny 

Committee.  
 

Discussion ensued on the response times in relation to fly-tipping, and the services and 
resources required to meet the additional housing developments in the Borough.     

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the submitted report be noted. 
 

CLS27 STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND 
 

 The Member with Portfolio for Stronger Communities submitted a report (previously 
circulated) providing Members with information on the spend and use of the Stronger 
Communities Fund to date, and invited consideration as to whether the scheme should 
continue in the following financial year. 

 
The submitted report stated that Cabinet, at its meeting held on 7 February 2023, agreed to 
the continuation of the Stronger Communities Fund for the 2023/24 financial year as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2023/24. It was noted that the fund enabled 

Councillors to use an allocated amount of money to deliver the objectives of building 
stronger communities. Each Councillor had been allocated £1,000 with the aim of supporting 

individuals and groups to enhance access to opportunities to improve health and well -being 
outcomes, and/or invest in environmental improvements that enhance the local area to the 
benefit of the local community. 
 
The submitted report set out the spend against the £50,000, to date, together with 
information on what has been delivered in wards on an individual Councillor basis.  It was 

Page 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

noted that all of the funding must be given to the grant recipient by 31 March 2024, and that 

some Members had not, as yet, allocated any funding.   
 

Discussion ensued on the merits of the Fund and how best that the scheme could be utilised 
to ensure that it provided the greatest impact for residents, with Members exploring options 

around the allocation of one central fund compared to the existing format where each 
Councillor was allocated a grant of £1,000 to support individuals and groups, or enhance 
local areas to the benefit of the local community.    
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the current spend against the £50,000 be noted; and 
 
(b) That the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee be advised that the view of this 

Committee is that the scheme should continue in the 2024/25 financial year, in its current 
format, with an understanding and acknowledgement that the funding for the scheme may 

be reduced pro rata.    
 

CLS28 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme and to 

consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved Work Programme.  

 
Members noted the inclusion of the date for the item on ‘Private Sector Housing Landlords’; 

the removal of the item on the ‘Northgate Initiative’; the deferral of the item ‘Waste 
Management (to include Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility)’ to the meeting in June 2024; 

and the inclusion of the ‘Council Plan’ on 18 April 2024.  
 

RESOLVED – That the Work Prog
[...]
 trackless trams?  
 
Yes – TVCA is also in discussion with the Centre for Connected and Autonomous 
Vehicles to support development of the proposal  
 
It is disappointing there is nothing dedicated to cycling in the programme. 
 
Active travel is a component of many of the projects and walking & cycling 
infrastructure will be considered as part of project development.  
 
RESOLVED THAT the Committee noted the content of the report and that Cllr Harker 
will relay the Committees views to Cabinet. 
 
 

   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next scheduled meeting is in April 2024, which falls within the pre-election period.  
Committee were advised that it is proposed to move the meeting to 7th May 2024 
which all members agreed. 
  

  
  
  
  
  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
PUBLIC SECTOR EXECUTIVES GROUP 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the committee about the work of the Public Sector Executive Group. 

 
Summary  

 
2. This report describes the Public Sector Executives Group and outlines the work it has 

been undertaking. 
 

Recommendation 
 

3. It is recommended that this report is received for information and discussion. 
 

Seth Pearson 
Partnerships Director 

 
Background Papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Author: Seth Pearson 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the Health 

and Well Being of residents of Darlington. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 

address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 
report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward is 
considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 
considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in that it 

outlines how public sector agencies have been 
engaged at a senior level in its development. 

Efficiency This report contributes to the Council achieving its 
priorities through collaboration with partner 

agencies. 
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers. 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
Background 

 
4. At its meeting of 15 July 2021, Council agreed the formation of the Public Sector 

Executives Group (PSEG) as one of the arrangements that replaced the Darlington 
Partnership.  

 
5. The PSEG includes senior officers from key public sector bodies with the purpose of co-

ordinating the broader efforts of the Public Sector to Deliver Success for Darlington.  
 

6. The key aims are to :-  
 

a) Gain a common understanding of the issues facing Darlington  
b) Collective ‘horizon scanning’ 2  
c) Maximise the benefits of the public sector resources  
d) Review and plan initiatives to deliver success  
e) To advise their own Governance on issues raised at the partnership and seek approval 

from them where appropriate  
f) To work and support the private and voluntary sector to deliver programmes and 

projects to deliver success for Darlington.  
g) To act as the Programme Board for key initiatives.  

 
7. The group meets regularly includes the following: 
 
(a) Chief Executive, DBC  
(b) Executive Director of Place Based Delivery – Tees Valley & Central, NHS 
(c) Chief Constable  
(d) Chief Fire Officer  

(e) Director of Teesside University  
(f) Chief Executive of Durham & Darlington Health Trust  

(g) Principal of Darlington College  
(h) Chief Executive of the Police Victim and Crime Commissioners office. 

(i)  Chief Officer of the Primary Care Network 
(j) Acting Permanent Secretary and Director General, Tax and Welfare HM Treasury  

 
Other relevant officers attend as necessary.  

 

Page 20



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8. The group is supported by the Director of the Darlington Partnerships who acts as 
programme/project lead for many of the initiatives together with support from the 
Council’s Policy & Performance Manager in respect of evidence and policy matters.  

  
9. Partners continue to financially support PSEG as they did the Darlington Partnership and 

lend their support as needed.  
 

10. As outlined in the aims above the group works with the private sector engaging through 
existing, issues focused forums such as the Towns Fund Board and Darlington Cares.  
 

11. The Board also looks to work with the newly established voluntary sector engagement 
group to ensure they are aware of emerging challenges and opportunities. 
 

Recent Activity 
 

12. The most recent meetings of PESG were held on 9 September 2023 and 11 January 2024. 
 

13. At the January meeting the chair, Ian Williams announced the change of administration 
at the Council and explained a new Council Plan is in development.  He explained that at 

this early stage there was an expectation that the plan would have a greater focus on 
inequality and that the other public sector agencies would be invited to help shape the 

plan and would be critical in its delivery. 
 

14. At the same meeting the group considered the forthcoming Health and Wellbeing Plan 
which would support the Council Plan along with the Forward Plan of the Integrated Care 
Board. 
 

15. The January meeting was entirely devoted to the Council Plan.  Public Sector Agencies 
gave the drat a warm welcome and proposed constructive additions.  

 

16. An important aspect of each meeting is the time given to updates from individual 
agencies where important developments or concerns can be shared with their peers and 

common approaches can be adopted. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 

17. The Public Sector Executives Group was formed with the full involvement of the public 
sector agencies involved.  It was also considered by Cabinet and its formation was ratified 

at Council at its meeting of 15 July 2021. 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 

DARLINGTON TRANSPORT PLAN – DELIVERY REPORT 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the draft Cabinet report regarding the above, copy attached at 

Appendix 1, which is scheduled for 5 March 2024 Cabinet meeting. 
 

Summary 

 
2. The report provides Members with an annual update on highways and transport 

from a regional and local perspective. It outlines delivery, performance and 

public satisfaction in 2023/24 and seeks approval for the 2024/25 Darlington 
Transport Plan and Highways Maintenance programme, including the release of 

funding.  

Recommendation 

 
3. It is recommended that Scrutiny Members consider the contents of this report. 

 

Anthony Hewitt 
Assistant Director - Transport and Capital Projects 

Background Papers 

None 

Gill Hutchinson: Extension 6492 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder Crime and disorder implications were considered in 
the preparation of the Darlington Transport Plan 
and will be considered in the development and 
delivery of specific transport schemes or measures. 

Health and Wellbeing Health and wellbeing implications have been 

considered in the preparation of the Darlington 
Transport Plan and its implementation. The 
transport strategy seeks to achieve better health 

and longer life expectancy for ev
[...]
1/2020 as the 
Local Transport Plan for the Tees Valley including 
the constituent local authorities. The Darlington 
Transport Plan sets out local priorities and provides 
an overarching policy framework for other 
subsidiary documents such as the Asset 
Management Plan and Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan. 

Key Decision This is a Key Decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an Urgent Decision 

Council Plan The report demonstrates how the transport 
programme is supporting delivery of the key 

actions in the Council Plan, namely reviewing and 
delivering a revised parking strategy and working 

Page 24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 with TVCA to deliver improved transport links 
within Darlington and the Tees Valley. 

Efficiency The Darlington Transport Strategy seeks to 
implement schemes that demonstrate value for 
money and/or deliver the greatest outcomes at a 
local level. Schemes are identified and prioritised 
to meet the objectives in the Transport Strategy. 
Maintaining the highway network will reduce traffic 
disruption in the longer term and improve network 

management. Vehicle delay has a negative impact 
on the economy, including logistics and freight. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
CABINET 
5 MARCH 2024 
 

 

DARLINGTON TRANSPORT PLAN – DELIVERY REPORT 

 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Libby McCollom, Local Services Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides Members with an annual update on delivery of the Darlington 

Transport Plan.  It outlines delivery, performance and public satisfaction in 2023/24 and 
seeks approval for the 2024/25 programme, including the release of funding. 

 
Summary 
 
2. The Tees Valley region has secured significant funding from Government, including the 

£310M City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) programme, which will be 

delivered by the end of March 2027, and £6.851M Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 
funding to deliver improvements to bus services by the end of March 2025.  There has been 

good progress on the development and delivery of the transport capital programme 
including working in partnership with Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) to deliver 

elements of the strategic transport plan. 
 

3. In 2022/23 a new Transport Strategy for the borough, a Town Centre Transport Plan and 
Parking Strategy were adopted by Council, and work continues in implementing the 
associated action plans.  A progress report on the schemes delivered in 2023/24 and the 
proposed programme of schemes for 2024/25 is detailed in Appendix A. 

 
4. There is a focus by the Department for Transport (DfT) on decarbonising transport and 

levelling up, both in terms of funding made available to the north, and in ensuring that 
there is a balance between sustainable transport measures and options that support 

motorists.  The Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) is progressing with 
the completion of Phase 1 of the Faverdale/West Park to town centre cycle route.  The Tees 

Valley Enhanced Bus Partnership continues to deliver benefits to residents , with BSIP+ 
funding having secured several supported bus service contracts, to ensure service provision 

in areas left without a bus service following commercial reductions. 
 

5. The Tees Valley region has notionally been allocated funding of £978M for the second 
round of the CRSTS which covers the period 2027/28 to 2031/32. 

 
 

Page 27



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

6. In addition to CRSTS2, government have recently announced an additional minimum 
£100.1M of highways maintenance funding for Tees Valley between 2023/24 – 2033/34. 

 
7. Transport patterns are changing due to several socioeconomic factors, and a period of re-

basing is still taking place following the pandemic.  The Council continues to monitor 
transport patterns, highway condition, road safety and public satisfaction to inform 
investment decisions.  Details of the Performance Indicators are included at Appendix D.  
These reflect the challenges being faced by public transport and a continuing requirement 
to invest in the maintenance of the highway asset. 
 

Recommendations 
 
8. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Members note the progress in delivery of the Darlington Transport Plan and agree to 

release £0.893m Integrated Transport Block and £2.729m Highway Maintenance 
Funding (Additional Maintenance funding subject to confirmation by TVCA), to deliver 

the 2024/25 transport programme as identified in Appendix A. 
 

(b) Members delegate authority to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Local Services, to explore opportunities to reprofile highway 

maintenance funding from future years to make most efficient use of resources. 
 

(c) Members delegate authority to the Group Director of Services, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Local Services, to agree bidding on external funding 
opportunities, and if successful, release the funding. This includes: 
 

(i) The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). 
 

(ii) Schemes as detailed in the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) 

Delivery Plan. 
 

(iii) Capability and Ambition Fund (CAF) – active travel revenue. 
 

(iv) Active Travel Fund (ATF) – active travel capital. 
 

(v) Tees Valley Combined Authority Levelling up Fund (LUF). 
 

(vi) Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) funding. 
 

(vii) Traffic Signs Obsolescence Grant (TSOG). 
 

(viii) Intelligent Traffic Management Fund (ITMF). 
 

(ix) Any other relevant funding which is made available in 24/25. 

 
(d) Members note the performance data relating to transport services, detailed in 

Appendix D. 
 
 

Page 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

 
 
 
Reasons 
 
9. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To continue to deliver Darlington’s Transport Strategy as set out in the Darlington 

Transport Plan, Town Centre Transport Plan and Parking Strategy 2022 - 2030, which 
support the Tees Valley Strategic Transport Plan (STP). 
 

(b) To maximise the opportunities to maintain highways assets for the benefit of all road 
users. 

 
(c) To assist TVCA in the delivery of the CRSTS, LCWIP, BSIP, Network North and Plan for 

Drivers programmes and associated action plans, in line with Government guidance. 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 
Background Papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
G i l l  Hutchinson: Extension 6492 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Crime and disorder implications were considered in the 

preparation of the Darlington Transport Plan and will be 
considered in the development and delivery of specific 

transport schemes or measures. 

Health and Wellbeing Health and wellbeing implications have been considered in the 

preparation of the Darlington Transport Plan and its 
implementation.  

 
The transport strategy seeks to achieve better health and 

longer life expectancy for everyone by reducing the risk of 
death, injury or illness from transport and by providing travel 

options to keep people active and independent. The 
development and delivery of specific transport schemes will  

support these outcomes. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change  

Carbon emissions and their impact have been considered in 

the preparation of the Darlington Transport Plan and its 
implementation. 

 
The transport programme seeks to reduce carbon emissions 
from transport through a shift towards electric and hydrogen 
vehicles from petrol and diesel.  The programme also 
[...]
ding September 2022. 
 

  

                                                                 
5 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/plan-for-drivers 

 

Page 33

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/plan-for-drivers


This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

24. On local ‘A’ roads for the year ending September 2023, the average delay is estimated to 
be 47.4 seconds per vehicle per mile compared to free flow. This is up 4.6% on year ending 
September 20226.  

 
Regional and Local Context 

 
25. TVCA is the Local Transport Authority (LTA) for the Tees Valley. TVCA set the Strategic 

Transport Plan for the region for the period 2019 - 2029 with the vision to “provide a high 
quality, quick, affordable, reliable, low carbon and safe transport network for people and 
freight to move within, to and from Tees Valley”. 
 

26. In November 2022, Council adopted the Darlington Transport Plan, Darlington Town 
Centre Transport Plan and Parking Strategy 2022 - 2030, following a consultation process. 
The Darlington Transport Plan sets out how the priorities set out in the Tees Valley 
Strategic Transport Plan (STP) will be delivered in Darlington and provides the strategic 
framework to support growth in Darlington, through improved transport infrastructure 
and the promotion of sustainable and active transport initiatives. 

 
27. New government guidance on Local Transport Plans (LTPs) is expected to be published by 

Spring 2024 and is anticipated to have an emphasis on decarbonisation.  It is expected that 
the guidance will include a requirement for an EV charging strategy to be published as a 
detailed supporting document to the LTP itself and for the incorporation of 
decarbonisation into the planning process. 
 

28. TVCA currently provide the Tees Flex on-demand bus service.  The pilot was extended until 

August 2024. TVCA will be evaluating the pilot before deciding on next steps. 
 

29. With the increase in highway maintenance funding coming 
[...]
 cycling 
facilities (town centre) 

80 – bus 
20 - cycling 

50 - bus 

20 - cycling 
 

 

Dropped kerbs 50 50 

Public Rights of Way 15 
 
25  
S&DR legal orders 

15 
 

0 

No funding required in 

2024/25. 

Walking and cycling 
routes 

80 225 
 

Car Club 60 0 
 No funding required in 2024/25. 

A68 Corridor 
Improvements 

250 200 
 
 

Speed Management and Road Safety programmes 

Improve safety for all 
road users 

School speed 
management and safety 
schemes 

120 140 

Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods and 

other solutions 

0 30 

Area wide 20mph zones 30 0 
No funding required in 
2024/25 

  
 Subtotal 760 760 
 Fees (15%) 133 133 
 Total 893 893 

                                                                 
7 The integrated transport block represents a programme of transport improvements. Funding may 
be moved between elements as detailed design is completed. 

Page 56



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

 

Appendix D 
 

Performance and monitoring information – 2023/24 

 
1A – Monitoring Data 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 57



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

 

1B – Monitoring Data 
 
 

 

P
age 58



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

 

2 – National Highways and Transport - Public Satisfaction Survey – 2023. 

P
age 59



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 
 

 

 

P
age 60



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2023/24 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work 

programme. 
 

Summary  
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the 
remainder of the 2023/24 Municipal Year which has been prepared base
[...]

Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 

Release of Capital Funds - Hurworth Schools Section S106 
Funding 

Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 

Annual Procurement Plan Cabinet 9 Apr 2024 
Land at Faverdale  - Burtree Garden Village - Proposed 

Infrastructure Development Agreement (IDA) 

Cabinet 9 Apr 2024 

Schedule of Transactions - April 2024 Cabinet 9 Apr 2024 

Town Centre Site Development and Proposal to seek 
Development Partner through Framework and Acquisition of East 
Street Leasehold Interest 

Cabinet 9 Apr 2024 

Housing Services Asset Management Strategy Cabinet 7 May 2024 

Housing Services Vulnerability Policy Cabinet 7 May 2024 
Offset Strategy Cabinet 8 Oct 2024 

 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 11 January 2024
	4 To receive the Draft Minutes of the Meeting of the Tees Valley Combined Authority Transport Committee - Tuesday 23 January 2024
	5 Public Sector Executives Group
	6 Local Transport Plan
	240222 S Darlington Transport Plan - Delivery Plan  APP 1

	7 Work Programme
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors McGill (Chair), Coe, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Keir, Mahmud, M Nicholson, 
Snedker and Walters. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Garner. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor McCollom. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Seth Pearson 
(Partnership Director), Andrew Casey (Head of Highway Network Management), 

Gill Hutchinson (Transport Planning Manager), Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer) 
and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer). 

 
 

CLS29 INTRODUCTIONS/ATTENDANCE AT MEETING 
 

CLS30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

CLS31 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 11 JANUARY 
2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 11 January 2024.  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 January 
2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 

CLS32 TO RECEIVE THE DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TEES VALLEY COMBINED 
AUTHORITY TRANSPORT COMMITTEE - TUESDAY 23 JANUARY 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Draft Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of the Tees Valley 

Combined Authority Transport Committee held on 23 January 2024.  
 

Members discussed the taxi replacement provided when the last bus has been cancelled and 
how costs can be reimbursed and the committee scrutinised how this has not been 
promoted.  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted.  
 

CLS33 PUBLIC SECTOR EXECUTIVES GROUP 
 

 The Partnerships Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to inform the members 
about the work of the Public Sector Executive Group (PSEG).  
 
It was reported that the PSEG was formed as one of the arrangements to replace the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Darlington Partnership, following agreement by Council on 15 July; that the group included 

senior officers from key public sector bodies; and the key aims, and membership of the group 
was outlined.  

 
Details were provided of recent activity of the group, including the announcement of the 

change in administration at the Council and that a new Council Plan is in development. It is 
expected that in this early stage of the plan the greater focus is equality and at the same 
meeting the group considered the forthcoming Health and Wellbeing Plan, which will 
support the Council Plan and the Forward Plan of the Integrated Care Board.  
 
Members entered discussion how the PSEG is funded; how members can understand 
whether PSEG is viable; and the partnership working of the group.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report was noted.   

 
CLS34 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 

 
 The Assistant Director – Transport and Capital Projects submitted a report (previously 

circulated) providing members an annual update on the delivery of the Darlington Transport 
Plan which outlined delivery, performance, and public satisfaction in 2023/24 and will outline 

the 2024/25 programme, including the release of funding.  
 

The submitted report stated that the Tees Valley Region had secured significant funding from 
the Government, which includes £310m City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 

(CRSTS) programme and £6.851m Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) which will deliver 
improvements to the bus services. The report stated that there has been good progress on 

the development and delivery of the Transport Capital Programme.  
 

It was reported that in 2022/23 there was a new Transport Strategy for the borough; a Town 
Centre Transport Plan and Parking Strategy which were adopted by the Council where work 
continues. A progress report on the schemes delivered in 2023/24 and the proposed 
programme of schemes 2024/25 was detailed in the report.  
 

The submitted report demonstrated the focus of the Department for Transport (DfT) to be 
decarbonising transport and levelling up. Funding has been made available to the north 
which will ensure there is a balance between sustainable transport measures and options to 
support motorists. The Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) is still in 

progress with the completion of Phase 1 of the Faverdale/West Park to town centre cycle 
route.  
 
Reference was made to the Tees Valley region which has been allocated funding of £978m 

for the second round of CRSTS which will cover the period of 2027/28 to 2031/32. In addition 
to the CRSTS2, government have announced an additional minimum £100.1m of highways 

maintenance for Tees Valley between 2023/24 – 2033/34.  
 
Discussion ensued around Electric Charging Vehicles and the parking spaces for them; 
Members criticised the amount of electric charging spaces and the lack of disabled electric 
charging spaces.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Members also discussed the health aspects around the plan and how it will provide 

Darlington residents with a reduction in air pollution and a cleaner environment. Members 
also discussed the new recyclable materials which are being used as alternative measures for 

roads.  
 

Members scrutinised the 20mph limit in residential areas which are yet to occur, which were 
mentioned in a previous Transport Plan, Members were provided with calm trafficked areas 
of the town and how Durham Constabulary have reassessed the 20mph limit consideration.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

CLS35 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previous ly circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme and to 
consider any additional areas which members would like to suggest being included in the 

previously approved Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED  - That the work programme be noted.  
 

CLS36 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR OF THIS 
COMMITTEE ARE OF AN URGENT NATURE AND CAN BE DISCUSSED AT THE MEETING. 

 
CLS37 QUESTIONS 

 


